is sold in the year that the doré is produced.

Wharf Operations
South Dakota

Technical Report Summary

Effective Date:  December 31, 2021  Page 1-18

Table 1-6: Cashflow Summary Table

Item Units Value

Revenue  kUS$  1,145,120

Production costs  kUS$ 738,310

Write downs  kUS$ 3,471

Total costs and expenses  kUS$ 741,782

EBITDA kUS$ 403,339

Amortization  kUS$ (60,130)

Accretion of liability  kUS$ (10,962)

Interest income  kUS$ (0)

Interest expense  kUS$ (1,031)

Income before taxes  kUS$ 331,216

Income tax expense (benefit)  kUS$ 36,827

Net income  kUS$ 294,389

Add back amortization  kUS$ 60,130

Add back accretion  kUS$ 10,962

Operating cash flow before working capital changes  kUS$ 365,481

Receivables trade  kUS$ (2)

Inventory variation  kUS$ 19,961

Inventory - other  kUS$ (2,232)

Other current assets  kUS$ 2,763

Tax payable  kUS$ 163

Other liability items  kUS$ (13,548)

Operating cash flow  kUS$ 372,587

Payments on capital leases  kUS$ (1,089)

AFE capital  kUS$ (18,947)

Total cash flow  kUS$ 352,552

NPV @ 5% kUS$ 274,222

Note:  Numbers have been rounded.

Wharf Operations
South Dakota

Technical Report Summary

Effective Date:  December 31, 2021  Page 1-19

Table 1-7: Sensitivity Table (US$ x 1,000)

Parameters  -30% -20% -10% -5% 0%  5% 10% 20% 30%

Metal price  (2,155) 89,971 182,097 228,159 274,222 320,285 366,348 458,473 550,599

Operating

costs
454,282 394,262 334,242 304,232 274,222 244,212 214,202 154,182 94,163

Capital

costs
278,963 277,383 275,802 275,012 274,222 273,432 272,642 271,061 269,482

Grade  (2,155) 89,971 182,097 228,159 274,222 320,285 366,348 458,473 550,599

Note:  Numbers have been rounded.

1.20 Risks and Opportunities

1.20.1 Risks

Factors that may affect the mineral resource and mineral reserve estimates are identified in
Chapter 1.10 and Chapter 1.11.3 respectively and discussed in more detail in Chapter 11 and
Chapter 12.

Other risks noted include:

¶ Geotechnical and hydrological assumptions used in mine planning are based on historical
performance, and to date historical performance has been a reasonable predictor of current
conditions.  Any changes to the geotechnical and hydrological assumptions could affect mine
planning, affect capital cost estimates if any major rehabilitation is required due to a